

TOWN OF VIEW ROYAL Disposition of Park Land Bylaw No. 1090, 2022 & Disposition of Park Land Bylaw No. 1091, 2022 Notice of Alternative Approval Process

The Town of View Royal intends to dispose of two properties adjacent to Mill Hill Regional Park that are currently dedicated as park land to the Capital Regional District for \$34,450 for the smaller property and \$206,680 for the larger property (see "Subject Areas" shown on the map). These properties would be placed under a covenant to ensure the properties are used only for park purposes, protected and preserved substantially in their natural state, and managed and maintained as part of the regional park system once they are owned by the Capital Regional District. Proceeds from the sale would be placed to the credit of a reserve fund for future park land acquisition.

As required by Section 27 of the *Community Charter*, the Town of View Royal has prepared Disposition of Park Land Bylaw No. 1090, 2022 and Disposition of Park Land Bylaw No. 1091, 2022 to bring about this land disposition.

As part of the bylaw approval process, Section 86 of the *Community Charter* requires that electors be notified that an Alternative Approval Process exists for the purpose of permitting electors to petition against the proposed bylaws. The area to which this Alternative Approval Process applies is the whole of the Town of View Royal.

Unless Alternative Approval Elector Response Forms petitioning against the bylaw have been received from at least 10 per cent (966) of eligible electors within the Town of View Royal (determined to be 9,655) by Tuesday, May 24, 2022 at 4:30 p.m., Bylaw No. 1090, 2022 and Bylaw No. 1091, 2022 will be deemed to have received the approval of the electors and Council may proceed with consideration of adoption of the bylaws for disposition. If more than 10 per cent are received (966 or more) and Council wishes to proceed with the adoption of Bylaw No. 1090, 2022 and Bylaw No. 1091, 2022, Council must obtain the assent of electors.

Alternative Approval Elector Response Forms:

Elector responses must be given in the form established by View Royal Council. Alternative Approval Elector Response Forms are available at View Royal Town Hall and also on the Town's website (<u>www.viewroyal.ca</u>). The only persons entitled to sign the Alternative Approval Elector Response Forms are the eligible electors of the Town of View Royal.

For inquiries, please contact the Corporate Officer at Town Hall by telephone at 250-479-6800 or email: info@viewroyal.ca.

Deadline:

Alternative Approval Elector Response Forms must be submitted no later than Tuesday, May 24, 2022 at 4:30 p.m. (postmarks not accepted) to:

Town of View Royal Attention: Corporate Officer 45 View Royal Avenue VICTORIA BC V9B 1A6 Fax: 250-727-9551 Email: info@viewroyal.ca

